

No. 10-218

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PPL MONTANA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF OF PROFESSORS DAVID M. EMMONS,
THOMAS NOEL, CHARLES E. RANKIN, CARLOS A.
SCHWANTES, AND DAVID M. WROBEL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert R. Gasaway
Counsel of Record
Stephen S. Schwartz*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
robert.gasaway@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 15, 2010 * Admitted only in Virginia

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST¹**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37, Professors David M. Emmons, Thomas Noel, Charles E. Rankin, Carlos A. Schwantes, and David M. Wrobel respectfully request leave to file the following *amicus curiae* brief in support of petitioner, PPL Montana, LLC (“PPL”). PPL has consented to the filing of this brief. Respondent, the State of Montana, has withheld its consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Montana Supreme Court Disregarded Historical Evidence And Misapplied Basic Methods Of Historical Analysis.	5
A. The Montana Supreme Court Failed To Critically Evaluate The Origins Of, And Basis For, The State’s Secondary Historical Sources.....	5
B. The Montana Supreme Court Failed To Interpret Primary Source Language In Context.....	13
II. This Case Presents A Recurring Issue Of Property Law Rooted In The Constitution And Dependent On History.....	15
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	
February 14, 1986	
HRA Letter to Roy Henderson.....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
1986 Report (Excerpts)	3a
1974 Report (Excerpt).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	5
<i>In re Montana Power Co.</i> , 7 F.P.C. 163 (1948), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Montana Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 185 F.2d 491 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	11
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926)	16
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	v, 12, 16, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 799	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Bailyn, Bernard, <i>On the Teaching & Writing of History</i> , (Edward Connery Lathem ed., 1994).....	2, 9
Bebbington, David, <i>Patterns in History: A Christian Perspective on Historical Thought</i> (1990)	2
Emmons, David M., <i>Garden in the Grasslands: Boomer Literature of the Central Great Plains</i> (1971)	9, 10
Johnson, Kirk, <i>Part of Denver's Past, The Rocky Says Goodbye</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 27, 2009.....	10
Starr, Kevin, <i>Americans and the California Dream, 1850-1915</i> (1973)	11
Tuchman, Barbara W., <i>Practicing History</i> (1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Wrobel, David M., <i>Promised Lands: Promotion, Memory, and the Creation of the American West</i> (2002)	9
